Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked for:
i) The number of fines issued to parents who took their children out of school during term-time in an unauthorised absence. 
Please see the table below. 

ii) The total cost of the fines issued to parents who took their children out of school during term-time in an unauthorised absence.
The table below provides the value of the fines paid.  There is some income included in the figures below in relation to Penalty Notices issued to parents whose children have poor ongoing attendance. We do not hold the income amount broken down by type of Penalty Notice issued. To gather this case specific information would require the manual trawl of each record to establish the type and value of each fine.  

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

	All information provided by school year
	08/09
	09/10
	10/11
	11/12
	12/13
	13/14
	14/15
	15/16 to 14th April 16

	Number of Leave of Absence Penalty Notices issued
	 775
	 1,039
	 1,638
	 2,026
	2,599
	2,585
	3,005
	2,563

	Value of fines collected. Both types of fines together (unable to split)
	 £34,650
	 £44,900
	 £76,050
	 £100,050
	£130,630
	£136,903
	£178,380
	£141,600


iii) For cost, could the total be provided but also, a breakdown of cost by academic year.
As above.

iv) Brief summary of why the request for an absence was made absent i.e. family holiday, etc. 

Again, we do not record the circumstances of the requests in a way that is reportable, therefore, to gather the case specific information requested would require the manual trawl of each record.  

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

v) For each fine issued for unauthorised absence was an appeal lodged by the parent(s). Or, alternatively, give a total number of appeals issued if the information is not held on a individual basis. 
There is no appeal system.  If a parent opts not to pay a Penalty Notice, the case proceeds to court in respect of the absence.

As well schools under your local authority control, community, grammar, special etc, if held by your council, for queries i-v, could information be provided on schools with academy status and foundation status. Could both primary and secondary schools be included in this information.  

All maintained schools are covered in the figures above.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester  
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


